-Lot N2. Market study in the livestock genetics sector in the People’s Republic of 
China 

Timing, dates and number possible 
of renewals 

From date of signature until 31st May 2026. No extensions 

Max. budget for contract excluding 
renewals 

EURO 37.300 (thirty-seven thousand three hundred euros), tax excluded  

Contract value including renewals 37.300€ (thirty-seven thousand three hundred euros) (18.650 (eighteen thousand 
six hundred fifty) EURO for each market study), tax excluded    

Qualifying prerequisites • Lot N1. Market study in the aquaculture sector 
- Financial solvency: financial accounts for the best of the last three years and 
minimum of 27.975 EURO. 
- Technical solvency:

[...]

The described services in the contract will run from the date the agreement is signed 

by both parties until 31st May 2026.  

3.2. Extension. No extensions. 

4. BUDGET 

4.1. Maximum Budget (all tax excluded): the maximum budget for the execution of the project 

will be 37.300 (thirty-seven thousand three hundred) EURO. Bids will be made in EURO 
excluding taxes. 

The maximum budget allowed for each of the lots are as follows: 

● LOT N.1.- Maximum available budget: 18.650€ (excluding taxes).  

● LOT N.2.- Maximum available budget: 18.650€ (excluding taxes).

[...]

The estimated total contract for each market study includes 
the value of the contract and the value of its possible extensions of its modifications, 
excluding any applicable taxes. According to the latter, the total estimated total contract 
value of each contract is of a maximum of 18.650 (eighteen thousand six hundred fifty) 
EURO excluding taxes, which includes the following maximum amounts: 

o Each contract for each market study: 18.650 (eighteen thousand six hundred fifty) 

EURO 

Should any of the planned activities not be carried out, the budget allocated to the 
respective activities will be deducted from the overall budget.  

5. PAYMENTS AND INVOICES 

5.1. Contract Amount. Only the activities, budgets and procedures included in the Contract